

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CRIMINAL) NO. 341/2019

RAHUL THAKUR . . .PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

TUVINA THAKUR @ RASHI . . .RESPONDENT(S)

WITH

T.P.(CRL.) NO. 397/2019

O R D E R

None appeared for the respondent despite service of notice.

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

Taking into consideration the facts and circumstances of the case, Case No. COMA/1798/2019, titled as "Tuvina Thakur @ Rashi vs. Rahul Thakur", pending before the Judicial Magistrate- 1st Class-5, Patiala, Punjab and MNT 125/912-2019 titled as "Tuvina Thakur & Anr. vs. Rahul Thakur" pending in the Court of Addl. Principal Judge, Family Court, Patiala, Punjab are transferred to the Court of Principal Judge, Family Court Saket, New Delhi.

The transferor Court(s) shall forthwith

transmit the entire record relating to the
aforesaid case to the transferee Court for
deciding the case in accordance with law.

The transfer petition are allowed
accordingly.

.....J.
[SANJAY KISHAN KAUL]

.....J.
[ABHAY S. OKA]

NEW DELHI,
NOVEMBER 29, 2022.

ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.2

SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s). 341/2019

RAHUL THAKUR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

TUVINA THAKUR @ RASHI

Respondent(s)

IA No. 95377/2019 - EX-PARTE STAY)

WITH

T.P.(Crl.) No. 397/2019 (XVI-A)

(FOR

FOR STAY APPLICATION ON IA 114441/2019

IA No. 114441/2019 - STAY APPLICATION)

Date : 29-11-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Abhijeet Sinha, AOR
Mr. Gaurav Goel, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

None appeared for the respondent despite service of notice.

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

The transfer petitions are allowed in terms of the signed order.

[CHARANJEET KAUR]
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

[POONAM VAID]
COURT MASTER (NSH)

[Signed order is placed on the file]